ATLANTA
"SECURE THE BAG"
Written by
Victoria Renee
PREVIOUSLY ON ATLANTA
This episode, “Secure the Bag,” occurs during Season 3. EARN
and VAN have broken up and now struggle with co-parenting.

The Junkie sucks his teeth.
JUNKIE
You still ain’t real.
The Junkie walks away as Earn rants.
EARN
I’m not real? Nigga, yesterday you
were in East Atlanta, now you’re
over here in the SWATS? You out
here begging and getting around
better than me. So who ain’t real
here? Only one of us is really
broke, apparently.
JUNKIE
I know. Witcho’ broke ass.
Dumbfounded, Earn scrunches up his face.
INT. STUDIO BOOTH - NIGHT15 15
Alfred spits a verse on a sick beat. He’s going in, but it’s
not completely there yet.
INT. STUDIO MIXING TABLE - NIGHT16 16
The ENGINEER nods his head to the beat. Darius sits behind
him on the couch texting. Near the couch is a mini-fridge.
17.
ENGINEER
(To Alfred in the booth)
It’s good, but it’s going to need a
lil bit more work.
ALFRED
Word. Word.
ENGINEER
But we’ll grind it out some more
until my next client comes in,
aight?
ALFRED
Aight, bet.
INT. STUDIO BOOTH - NIGHT17 17
Alfred goes back and lays down another verse. He messes it up
and has to restart it.
ALFRED
Aye, y’all got some water or
something? My throat’s dry.
INT. STUDIO MIXING TABLE - NIGHT18 18
Darius gets up.
DARIUS
Don’t worry. I got you, bruh.
Darius grabs a water bottle out the fridge. Darius heads in
the booth.
INT. STUDIO BOOTH - NIGHT19 19
Darius enters carrying a cold bottle of water.
ALFRED
‘Precciate you, fam.
DARIUS
No problem, bruh. May you sip this
shit to spit that shit.
Darius hands Alfred the water.
They dap each other up.
18.
ALFRED
Ayeee bars, nigga.
DARIUS
Yea, you know.
Alfred drinks the water. Darius leaves the booth. The track
starts again.
INT. STUDIO MIXING TABLE - NIGHT20 20
Alfred takes it from the top.
Darius sits back on the couch, listening intently with his
eyes closed.
The MIGOS (Offset, Quavo, and Take Off) enter into the room.